
 
 
 

Council Offices 

Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks 

Kent 

TN13 1HG 

` 

Despatched: 14.07.14 

I hereby summon you to attend the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council to be held 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks commencing at 
7.00 pm on 22 July 2014 to transact the under-mentioned business. 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Apologies for absence 

 

1. To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Council held on 13 May 2014.  
 

(Pages 1 - 14) 

2. To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the 

register of interest from Members in respect of items of business 

included on the agenda for this meeting  
 

 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

 

4. To receive any questions from members of the public under 

paragraph 17 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council 

Members) of the Constitution.  
 

 

5. To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public 

under paragraph 18 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council 

Members) of the Constitution.  
 

 

6. Matters considered by the Cabinet and/or Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

 a) Safeguarding Policy for the Protection of Children and 

Vulnerable Adults  

(Pages 15 - 76) 

 b) Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action 

Plan 2014/15  

(Pages 77 - 114) 

 
7. Matters considered by other standing committees  

 

 

 a) Community Governance Review - Badgers Mount Order  (Pages 115 - 130) 

 b) Community Governance Review  (Pages 131 - 152) 

 



 
 

 c) Changes to the Council's Constitution  (Pages 153 - 158) 

 

8. To consider the following reports from the Chief Executive or 

other Chief Officers on matters requiring the attention of 

Council:  
 

 

 a) Appointments to Outside Organisations - The Local 

Democracy and Accountability Network for Councillors  

(Pages 159 - 160) 

 
9. To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of 

Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the 

Constitution, notice of which have been duly given.  
 

 

10. To consider any motions by Members under paragraph 20 of Part 

2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, 

notice of which have been duly given.  
 

 

11. To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of 

the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.  
 

(Pages 161 - 162) 

 EXEMPT ITEMS 

 

Consideration of Exempt Information 

Recommendation:  That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that likely disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined by 

paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) as identified in Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
12. Matters considered by the Cabinet  

 

 

 a) Investment Strategy  (Pages 163 - 174) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to 

obtain factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of 
the appropriate Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 
Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in 

another format please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as 

set out below. 
 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 
The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



1 
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council held on 13 May 2014 

commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Davison (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. McGarvey (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Mrs. Bayley, Bosley, Mrs. Bosley, 

Mrs. Bracken, Brookbank, Brown, Butler, Clark, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Cook, Cooke, 

Davison, Dickins, Edwards-Winser, Eyre, Firth, Fittock, Fleming, Gaywo
[...]
 

R. J. Davison 

     

     

     

Kent County Council’s Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

1 Annual May 

2015 

R. J. Davison 

Page 13

Agenda Item 1



Appendix C 

Organisation No. of 

Reps 

Period of 

Appoint- 

ment 

Renewal 

Date 

Appointee(s) 

2014/15 

Kent County Playing Fields Association 1 Annual May 

2015 

M. Fittock 

Action with Communities in Rural Kent 2 Annual May 

2015 

Cam. Clark 

Miss. J. Thornton 

RELATE: West Kent & Tunbridge Wells 

 

1 Annual May 

2015 

vacancy 

Sevenoaks Churches Group for Social 

Concern 

2 Annual May 

2015 

P.R. McGarvey 

Mrs. A. Cook 

Sevenoaks Conservation Council 

 

4 Annual May 

2015 

R.L. Piper 

A. E. Dawson 

J. Edwards-Winser 

R. Walshe 

Sevenoaks District Access Group 5 Annual May 

2015 

Mrs. A.E. Dawson 

Mrs. F.P. Parkin 

A.W.L. Pett 

R.L. Piper 

J.Underwood 

Sevenoaks Leisure Board of Trustees 2 Annual May 

2015 

Mrs. G.P.E. Davison 

Mrs. A. George 

Volunteer Bureau:     

Sevenoaks Volunteer Transport 

Group 

1 Annual May 

2015 

R.J. Davison 

Edenbridge Volunteer Transport 

Service 

1 Annual May 

2015 

R. Orridge 

North West Kent Volunteer Centre 

(Swanley) 

 

1 Annual May 

2015 

T. Searles 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 1



 
 

Item 6 (a) – Safeguarding Policy 

 

 

The attached report was considered by the Cabinet.  The relevant minute extract 

is below:  

 

Cabinet – 8 May 2014 (Minute 111) 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing & Community Safety presented a report which 

sought approval for the adoption of the updated Safeguarding Policy to enable the 

Council to more effectively meet its statutory responsibilities under s. 11 of the 

Children’s Act 2004 and follow guidance published by the Department of Health 

and Kent County Council in relation to vulnerable adults.  The main advantage 

was that the guidance to Officers was now more comprehensive and made sure 

contractors and volunteers were aware of their professional and moral obligations 

for Safeguarding.  The Policy was intended to apply to all staff, Members of the 

Council, contractors and volunteers, and also clarified the District Council’s 

responsibility for ensuring that any organisation that received funding from the 

District Council had appropriate policies in place to safeguard children and 

vulnerable adults.  Members noted and considered the relevant minute and 

recommendations received from the Housing & Community Safety Advisory 

Committee who had considered the same report.   

 

The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that it had more recently 

been updated in light of a new important piece of legislation the Children and 

Families Act 2014.   

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council to adopt the updated 

Safeguarding Policy for the protection of children and vulnerable adults. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SAFEGUARDING POLICY FOR THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE 

ADULTS 

Council – 22 July 2014  

 

Draft Report of  Chief Officer for Communities and Business 

Status: For decision 

Also considered by: Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee  - 29 April 

2014 

Cabinet – 8 May 2014 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:  

This Policy updates and refreshes the existing Safeguarding Policy to enable the Council 

to more effectively meet its responsibilities to safeguard children and vulnerable adults. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan - (Safe Communities, Caring 

Communities,  Healthy Environment) 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Michelle Lowe 

Contact Officer(s) Lesley Bowles x7335 

Recommendation to Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee: 

To recommend to Cabinet the updated Safeguarding Policy for the protection of children 

and vulnerable adults. 

Reco
[...]
ay a 

co-ordinating role in developing local policies and procedures for the protection of 

vulnerable adults from abuse. In addition it states that other statutory agencies 

should ‘work together in partnership to ensure that appropriate policies, 

procedures and practices are in place and implemented locally.’ 

5. In response to the “No Secrets” Department of Health guidance a Kent and 

Medway Multi-Agency Adult Protection Policy Protocols and Guidance document 

was issued by Kent County Council Social Services Directorate.   

 

6. The revised Safeguarding Policy has been written to ensure that the Council 

appropriately meets its statutory responsibilities for safeguarding children through 

S11 of the Children’s Act 2004 and responds to guidance in relation to vulnerable 

adults. 

7. It also sets out information and the procedures to follow in order to report 

suspicions, allegations or matters reported to them. 

8. A corporate group, chaired by the Chief Officer for Communities and Business has 

been set up.  The full terms of reference for this group are set out in Appendix D of 

the revised Safeguarding Policy.  It aims to promote safeguarding across the 

Council, advise on training needs and act as a source of help and guidance for 

staff needing advice. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6a



 

9. New legislation regarding vulnerable adults is likely to come forward in the near 

future.  

10. This Policy is intended to apply to all staff, Members of the Council, contractors 

and volunteers.  In addition, it clarifies the District Council’s responsibility for 

ensuring that any organisation that receives funding from the District Council has 

appropriate policies in place to safeguard children and vulnerable adults. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

11. There are no financial implications.  Training for staff in Safeguarding is being met 

from within existing resources.   

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

12. Failure to mee
[...]
The map defined in article 2 shows the new parish of Badgers Mount. It is available, 

at all reasonable times, at the offices of Sevenoaks District Council, Argyle Road, 

Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 1HG. 

Page 126

Agenda Item 7a



549000

549000

550000

550000

551000

551000

16
00

00

16
00

00

16
10

00

16
10

00

16
20

00

16
20

00

16
30

00

16
30

00

Date:
Scale:

March 2013

Produced by the GIS Team, Sevenoaks District Council

1:17,500

This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised

reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Sevenoaks District Council, 100019428, 2013.

Parish Ward Boundaries

Badgers Mount Ward of Shoreham Parish

Legend
Badgers Mount Ward
SDC Boundary

Page 127

Agenda Item 7a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

Council – 22  July 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer for Legal and Governance 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Governance Committee -  10 July 2014 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Ian Bigwood – ext. 7242 

Recommendation to Governance committee:   

(a) that a recommendation be made to Council for the creation of a new Romney 

Street Ward in the Parish of Shoreham; 

(b) that a recommendation be made to Council for the number of parish councillors 

for the Romney Street Ward, the Shoreham Ward and The Well Hill Hundreds Ward 

of the Parish of Shoreham to be 1, 6 and 1 respectively; and 

(c) that a recommendation be made to Council for the boundary between the 

parishes of Chevening and Sevenoaks Weald to be amended in the vicinity of 

Bowzell Green. 

Recommendation to Council:  

(a) that a Romney Street Ward be created in the Parish of Shoreham; 

(b) that the number of parish councillors for the Romney Street Ward, the Shoreham 

Ward and The Well Hill Hundreds Ward of the Parish of Shoreham be 1, 6 and 1 

respectively; and 

(c) that the boundary between the parishes of Chevening and Sevenoaks Weald be 

amended in the vicinity of Bowzell Green. 

Reason for recommendation: representations have been received from Shoreham 

Parish Council to create a new Ward of the Parish and from Chevening Parish Council to 

amend its boundary. 

Page 129

Agenda Item 7b



 

Introduction and Background 

Introduction 

1 District Councils are required to keep parish council governance under constant 

review. Representations have been received from the parish councils of Shoreham 

and Chevening. 

2 Notwithstanding that a community governance review for the whole of the 

Sevenoaks District was carried out in 2012, the District Council undertook to carry 

out a review in response to these requests. 

3 Households in the existing Shoreham and The Well Hill Hundreds Wards of the 

Parish of Shoreham were written to (see Appendix A) in early April and invited to 

make representations. Similarly, the 4 affected households in Bowzell Green were 

notified of the review. Relevant elected representatives and parish councils were 

also informed. The consultation period ended on 30 May. 

Shoreham Parish Council Proposal 

4 The Shoreham Parish Council proposal to create an additional ward for Romney 

Street (a preferred name to East Hill, which is the name of an adjacent parish 

ward in the Parish of West Kingsdown) is at Appendix B and a map showing the 

proposed boundary is at Appendix C. 

5 Support for this proposal comes from the occupants of 2 Boakes Meadow, 

Shoreham and from District Councillor Lowe as follows: 

 As one of the local District Council members for Otford & Shoreham and a local 

resident of East Hill - I fully support the proposed warding of the area to be known 

as Romney Street. This part of Shoreham often gets forgotten and having our own 

parish councillor dedicated to our ward will 
[...]
tution does not sufficiently 

involve Members in the preparation of the Council’s response and does not 

contain provision for Members to call consultation responses to Development 

Control Committee for their consideration.  

2. As a result an amendment has been prepared, which recognises that often we are 

only given a limited timeframe in which to respond.     

Where the Council is a consultee (e.g. when the planning application has been 

submitted to Kent County Council as the Mineral Planning or Education Authority, 

or to an adjoining planning authority) and the application is considered to be 

significant, controversial, or sensitive in nature then the Chief Planning Officer 

shall if requested by a Member or Members report the matter to the next 

Development Control Committee. 

Page 149

Agenda Item 7c



 

If timeframes do not allow, for instance when the next available Development 

Control Committee would fall after our response is required; 

Where the Council is a consultee (e.g. when the planning application submitted by 

Kent County Council as the Mineral Planning or Education Authority, or to an 

adjoining planning authority) and the application is considered to be significant, 

controversial, or sensitive in nature then the Chief Planning Officer shall if 

requested by a Member or Members seek the views of the Local Ward Member, 

the Leader and other relevant Portfolio holders and Deputies. 

3. The above amendments are considered to satisfactorily address the issue 

identified earlier in the year and would enable Member involvement in the 

preparation of consultation responses. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

None 

Key Implications 

Financial  

None 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

There are no Legal or Risk Implications to the proposed amendments. 

Equality Impacts  
 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No   

 

 

 

 

 

Enabling consultation responses to be 

considered by a Committee results in a 

more open and transparent process.  

 

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

Yes  

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 n/a  

 

 

Conclusions 

That it is necessary to make these constitutional amendments.  

Page 150

Agenda Item 7c



 

Appendices None  

Background Papers: None 

Richard Morris 

Chief Planning Officer  

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 7c



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - THE LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND 

ACCOUNTABILITY NETWORK FOR COUNCILLORS 

Council – 22 July 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Legal and Governance 

Status: For Decision  

Key Decision: No    

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer Vanessa Etheridge Ext. 7199 

Recommendation to Council:  That  

(a) Councillors Raikes be appointed to serve on the Local Democracy and 

Accountability Network for Councillors, with Cllr. Miss. Stack as the official 

substitute retrospectively from 4 July 2014; and 

(b) the Chief Officer Corporate Support be appointed as the Officer representative 

with delegated authority given to the Chief Executive to change as necessary. 

Reason for recommendation: to take up the opportunity provided by membership to 

South East Employers. 

Introduction and Background 

1 On 18 October 2011 the Council appointed two Members to serve on the Local 

Democracy and Accountability Network for Councillors.  The Council recently 

renewed membership with South East Employers (SEE) and was invited to 

reappoint a Councillor representative and an Officer representative.   

2 Cabinet on 17 Jul
[...]


set out at paragraph 22 of the report; 

 

c) it be recommended to Council that the figure identified within the 

report, be set aside from a review of reserves, for the purposes of the 

proposals outlined in the Investment Strategy 

 

 

Page 157

Agenda Item 12a



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 12a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 12a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 13 May 2014.
	Minutes
	 
	140513 - 13 May 2014 Appendix B
	140513 - 13 May 2014 Appendix C


	6a Safeguarding Policy for the Protection of Children and Vulnerable Adults
	6a-Committee Report Safeguarding Policy
	6a Appendix 1 - Draft Safeguarding Policy for Children and Vulnerable Adults AMENDED
	6a - Appendix A1 - A guide to types of abuse
	6a - Appendix A2 - Notes for staff and volunteers - dealing with people disclosing allegations of abuse
	6a - Appendix B - Terms of Reference for Sevenoaks District Council Safeguarding Group
	6a - Appendix C1C2 and C3 - Initinal Notification and Safeguarding referral forms
	6a - Appendix D - Key Safeguarding contacts
	6a - Appendix E - Disclosure and Barring Service information
	6a - Appendix F - The Council's role in Safeguarding - How might I be involved

	6b Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2014/15
	6b -Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2014-15
	6b -Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2014-15 Appendix - FINAL

	7a Community Governance Review - Badgers Mount Order
	07a -BM budget (appendix A)
	07a- FINAL Order 2014 (appendix B)
	07a - BM Map (b)

	7b Community Governance Review
	07b Governance Committee  Review 10.07.14- appendix A
	07b Governance Committee 10.07.14- appendix B
	07b Governance Committee 10.07.14- appendix C
	07b Governance Committee 10.07.14- appendix D_Redacted
	07b Governance Committee 10.07.14- appendix E_Redacted
	07b Governance Committee 10.07.14- appendix F

	7c Changes to the Council's Constitution
	8a Appointments to Outside Organisations - The Local Democracy and Accountability Network for Councillors
	11 To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.
	12a Investment Strategy
	12a Investment Strategy
	12a Investment Strategy - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


 

7 

DISTRICT COUNCIL OF SEVENOAKS 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council  

held on 22 July 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

  

 

Present: Mrs. Davison (Chairman) 

 

McGarvey (Vice-Chairman) 

  

Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Mrs. Bayley, Ball, Bosley, Brookbank, Butler, 

Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Cooke, Davison, Dickins, Edwards-Winser, Eyre, Fittock, 

Fleming, Gaywood, Mrs. George, Grint, Hogarth, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Lindsay, 

Ms. Lowe, Maskell, Mrs. Morris, Neal, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Pett, Piper, Mrs. Purves, 

Ramsay, Mrs. Sargeant, Scholey, Miss. Stack, Miss. Thornton, Towell and Underwood 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Brown, 

Clark, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Dawson, Firth, Raikes, Searles, Walshe and Williamson 

 

 

12. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Council 

 held on 13 may 2014.  

 

Some confusion was caused by the wording in the third paragraph of page 4 of the 

minutes and it was agreed that this needed to be made clearer. 

 

It was noted that one too many members had been appointed to the Sevenoaks District 

Strategic Board, Councillor Abraham advised that he had agreed to be removed subject 

to Council’s approval. 

 

Resolved: That  

 

a) the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 13 May 2014 be 

approved and signed as a correct record, subject to the last sentence of 

the third paragraph on page 4 being amended to read  ‘He also stated that 

the 24 dual hatted members should not vote, but if they did and voted 

against passing on the money, they should resign’; 

 

b) Councillor Abraham be removed from the membership of the Sevenoaks 

District Strategic Board. 

 

 

13. To receive any declarations of interest not included in the register of interest from 

 Members in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this meeting  

 

No further declarations of interest were received.   

 

In order to be as clear and transparent as possible, Cllr. McGarvey advised that in 

relation to Minute 18 (a) ‘Community Governance Review – Badgers Mount Order’ he had 

been a co-opted member of a committee of Shoreham Parish Council discussing this 

issue and had previously been a clerk to Shoreham Parish Council.   

 

 



Council - Tuesday, 22 July 2014 

 
 

8 

14. Chairman's announcements  

 

The Chairman announced that Ian Bigwood was retiring from Electoral Services on 15 

August 2014 after 33 years service.  He would be greatly missed and was very well 

thought of throughout his profession and by Members. 

 

She reported that she had attended and represented the Council at 64 events in the last 

two months, which had included visiting 12 local schools.  It was proving to be very 

enjoyable. 

 

“The lamps are going out all over Europe, we shall not see them lit again in our lifetime.“ 

  

The Chairman advised that Sir Edward Grey, Foreign Secretary, had said these words on 

the eve of Britain officially entered the First World War. 100 years on everyone was being 

invited along with millions of individuals, households and companies to join together in a 

national moment of reflection.  Everyone in the UK was being asked to turn off or dim 

their lights between 10pm and 11pm on 4 August 2014 – leaving only a single light or 

candle for this symbolic act of reflection and hope. 

 

 

15. To receive any questions from members of the public under paragraph 17 of part 

 2 (the council and district council members) of the constitution.  

 

No questions had been received. 

 

 

16. To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public under paragraph 18 

 of part 2 (the Council and District Council members) of the constitution.  

 

No petitions were received. 

 

 

17. Matters considered by the Cabinet  

 

a) Safeguarding Policy for the Protection of Children and Vulnerable Adults 

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Ms. Lowe seconded the 

recommendations from Cabinet.  The report sought approval for the adoption of 

the updated Safeguarding Policy to enable the Council to more effectively meet its 

statutory responsibilities under s. 11 of the Children’s Act 2004 and follow 

guidance published by the Department of Health and Kent County Council in 

relation to vulnerable adults.  The Policy was intended to apply to all staff, 

Members of the Council, contractors and volunteers, and also clarified the District 

Council’s responsibility for ensuring that any organisation that received funding 

from the District Council had appropriate policies in place to safeguard children 

and vulnerable adults. 

 

Resolved:  That the updated Safeguarding Policy for the protection of 

children and vulnerable adults be adopted. 

 

b) Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2014/15 Adults 

 



Council - Tuesday, 22 July 2014 

 
 

9 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Ms. Lowe seconded the 

recommendations from Cabinet.  The report which sought approval for the 

adoption of the Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 

2014/15. 

 

A Member expressed support for the policy but requested that in line with the now 

adopted Safeguarding Policy, that vulnerable older people living at home be added 

to the list of priorities when it was next reviewed.  It was noted that although not 

directly mentioned, the Community Safety Team took the issue seriously and 

particularly worked on issues such as cold calling. 

 

Resolved:  That the Sevenoaks District Community Safety Action Plan be 

adopted. 

 

 

18. Matters considered by other Standing Committees  

 

a) Community Governance Review – Badgers Mount Order 

 

The Chairman advised that since the publication of the agenda Officers had been made 

aware of some typographical errors in the Establishment Order which had since been 

corrected.  Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Pett seconded the 

recommendations from the Governance Committee. 

 

Councillor Grint speaking as a resident and Ward Councillor and on behalf of his fellow 

ward councillor, was very pleased to be able to support the historic creation of an 

independent parish council and thanked Shoreham Parish Council for its care, 

cooperation and help with becoming independent. 

 

Resolved:  That subject to typographical amendments in the Establishment Order, 

a Parish Council for the parish of Badgers Mount be established on and from 1 

April 2015 in the terms of the Establishment Order as appended to the report 

submitted. 

 

b) Community Governance Review  

 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Pett seconded the recommendations from 

the Governance Committee. 

 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) Romney Street Ward be created in the Parish of Shoreham; 

 

b) the number of parish councillors for the Romney Street Ward, the Shoreham 

Ward and The Well Hill Hundreds Ward of the Parish of Shoreham be 1, 6 and 

1 respectively; and 

 

c) the boundary between the parishes of Chevening and Sevenoaks Weald be 

amended in the vicinity of Bowzell Green. 

 

c) Changes to the Council’s Constitution 

 



Council - Tuesday, 22 July 2014 

 
 

10 

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Pett seconded the recommendations from 

the Governance Committee. 

 

Resolved:  That the following amended wording replace Part 13 paragraph 15 (2)  

of the Constitution ‘Officer Responsibilities and Delegations – Delegation to Chief 

Planning Officer’ 

 

(i) ‘Where the Council is a consultee (e.g. when the planning application has 

been submitted to Kent County Council as the Mineral Planning or Education 

Authority, or to an adjoining planning authority) and the application is 

considered to be significant, controversial, or sensitive in nature then the 

Chief Planning Officer shall if requested by a Member or Members report the 

matter to the next Development Control Committee. 

 

(ii) Where the Council is a consultee (e.g. when the planning application 

submitted by Kent County Council as the Mineral Planning or Education 

Authority, or to an adjoining planning authority) and when timeframes do not 

allow and the application is considered to be significant, controversial, or 

sensitive in nature then the Chief Planning Officer shall if requested by a 

Member or Members seek the views of the Local Ward Member, the Leader 

and other relevant Portfolio holders and Deputies.’ 

 

 

19. To consider the following reports from the Chief Executive or other Chief Officers 

 on matters requiring the attention of Council  

 

a) Appointments to Outside Organisations – The Local Democracy and Accountability 

Network for Councillors  

 

The report sought to retrospectively approve the appointment of Cllr. Raikes with 

Cllr. Miss Stack as official substitute, to South East Employers (SEE) The Local 

Democracy and Accountability Network for Councillors.   

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) Councillors Raikes be appointed to serve on the Local Democracy and 

Accountability Network for Councillors, with Cllr. Miss. Stack as the official 

substitute retrospectively from 4 July 2014; and 

 

b) the Chief Officer Corporate Support be appointed as the Officer 

representative with delegated authority given to the Chief Executive to 

change as necessary. 

 

 

20. To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of part 2 (the 

 Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which have 

 been duly given.  

 

No questions had been received. 

 

 



Council - Tuesday, 22 July 2014 

 
 

11 

21. To consider any motions by Members under paragraph 20 of part 2 (the Council 

 and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which have been duly 

 given.  

 

No motions had been received. 

 

 

22. To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet since 

 the last council meeting.  

 

The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had undertaken 

in the period 2 April to 9 July 2014.   

 

He further advised in relation to the South East England Local Enterprise Partnership, 

that despite being the largest area and it being indicated that funding would be treated 

more favourably to reflect this.  This had not happened.   Due to a number of changes 

made there was also a reduced pot which was aimed more at shorter projects with a 12-

18 month window.  A proposed project in Swanley had not been successful.  However a 

small pot for West Kent of £4.2m had been identified which he hoped could be passed to 

the West Kent partnership and he would update Council in due course.   

 

In response to a a question he reported that at the recent meeting he and the Chief 

Executive had attended a meeting with the principle of the Hadlow Group had been 

buoyant about the prospects of K College coming under their control subject to 

government confirming that any debts would be written off before they took full control.  

A further meeting was to take place later that week. 

 

 

23. Matters considered by the Cabinet  

 

a) Investment Strategy 

 

Members noted that parts of the report had now been reclassified as open to the public, 

and were careful during the debate not to mention information contained within the 

exempted papers (by virtue of section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public and press be excluded from this meeting for the following item of business on the 

grounds that likely disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined by paragraph 

3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information) as identified in Schedule 12A to the 

Local Government Act 1972).  The debate was therefore held in public and there was no 

need to pass a resolution to exclude he press and public. 

 

Cllr. Fleming moved and Cllr. Ramsay seconded that money be set aside for the purposes 

of the proposals set outlined for the Investment Strategy.  In moving the 

recommendations Cllr. Fleming advised that this was one of the steps being taken in the 

overall strategy and goal of self sufficiency.  He advised that a trading company was still 

being investigated but further legal advice was being sought.  He understood that both 

the Scrutiny Committee and the Audit Committee were interested in setting up working 

groups to examine the strategy but that he had been reassured that there would not be a 

duplication of work. 

 



Council - Tuesday, 22 July 2014 

 
 

12 

The Chairman of the Audit Committee advised that it would be looking into the risk 

management, not the merits, as this was a new area of exposure and as such would 

abstain from voting as the Chairman of that Committee. 

 

A Member had concerns including whether there was enough in house expertise; that it 

may be too restrictive to limit investment just to the district; the cost of consultants; 

Officer’s time and resources; and whether the Council could be flexible and quick enough 

to respond when delays could be costly.  In response to those and other questions Cllr. 

Fleming advised that though the report mentioned it Council was not yet being asked to 

set up a trading company; whilst it was not the best time for interest rates or investing in 

the property market, the return would still be more favourable than what the Council was 

in receipt of at the moment.  Self sufficiency was crucial in order to be able to support the 

community and provide what was needed locally and talks were already underway as to 

what exactly self sufficiency would be as arguably if government was sufficiency local 

authorities should have free rein to spend their own money. 

 

Resolved:  That up to £5m be set aside from a review of reserves for the purposes 

of the proposals outlined in the Investment Strategy (as outlined within the 

exempted parts of the report). 

 

(Cllr. Grint abstained from voting as Chairman of the Audit Committee) 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  7.49 pm 

 

  

 

 

 

Chairman 


